
In 2013, the SEC sought to demonstrate its resolve in 
enforcement by bringing more selective cases with a greater yield 
in financial penalties. Indeed, the SEC recently announced that 
its 2013 fiscal year enforcement program generated a record 
$3.4 billion in penalties. Its enforcement efforts in the areas of 
municipal securities and pension plans continued the trend, 
now seen over several years, of enforcement actions in new and 
unprecedented contexts, including the following:

• In May 2013, for the first time, the SEC brought an action 
  against a city based on false statements made to the secondary 
  municipal markets. iv

• In the same matter, and also for the first time, the SEC cited 
   a city’s failure to maintain current annual financials on the 
   Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board’s (MSRB) Electronic 
   Municipal Market Access (EMMA) website as contributing 
   to a “total mix” of information that was misleading. iv

• In July 2013, for the first time, the SEC brought an action 
   against a school district and its underwriter based on the 
   school district’s false statements in offering documents that 
   it was compliant with its continuing disclosure obligations 
   and the underwriter’s due diligence failure to discover such 
   noncompliance. i, vi

• In November 2013, for the first time, the SEC assessed a 
   financial penalty against a municipal securities issuer. ii, viii 

The SEC already has provided some indications about the areas 
it will focus on in 2014. For some time now, it has signaled its 
intent to pursue enforcement actions against individuals, and 
it now is clear that state and local government officials will fall 
within the SEC’s enforcement focus. The SEC also has signaled 
that it intends to recommit to its scrutiny of gatekeepers, such as 
lawyers and auditors, and that it considers underwriters to serve 
as gatekeepers. Indeed, the SEC brought several enforcement 
actions against underwriters in 2013, claiming that misleading 

disclosures to investors resulted from inadequate due diligence 
undertaken by underwriters. 

Similarly, the SEC has broadened its enforcement efforts to 
include review of secondary market disclosures, and it seems 
certain that it will dedicate similar energy to its review of 
continuing disclosures. Further, the SEC announced a renewed 
focus on accounting fraud this fall, and this focus complements 
its already-established enforcement efforts with respect to pension 
plan accounting and pension funding and related disclosures. 
Additional investigations in these areas seem likely, as well. 
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In the face of these unprecedented SEC enforcement efforts, 
municipal securities issuers and their officials should expect that 
primary and secondary market disclosures, particularly when 
made against the backdrop of news of challenging or negative 
financial performance, will receive SEC scrutiny. The benefits 
of the adoption and implementation of written disclosure 
policies and procedures to ensure the timeliness, currency, and 
completeness of the information provided to investors during and 
after a bond offering are demonstrable.

Municipal advisors, now newly regulated, should take note of the 
SEC’s increased enforcement activity against municipal market 
intermediaries. In addition to SEC and MSRB registration 
requirements, municipal advisors are currently subject to a federal 
fiduciary duty as well as the MSRB’s “fair dealing” rule, Rule 
G-17, and a more comprehensive regulatory regime is currently 
being rolled out by the MSRB. 

The following are summaries of key municipal market SEC 
enforcement actions brought in 2013: 

OFFERING AND DISCLOSURE

Material Misstatements in Official Statements Related to 
Construction and Management Fees

In April 2013, the SEC filed a complaint against an underwriter, 
two investment bankers, a developer, a city, the director of 
economic development for the city, and an Airport Authority 
(the Authority), alleging fraud in connection with tax increment 
bonds issued by the Authority in 2006, 2007, and 2008.
iii Proceeds from the bonds were used to fund redevelopment 
projects on a former Air Force base located in San Bernardino 
County, California.

According to the SEC’s complaint, the redevelopment projects 
undertaken by the Authority included four new airplane 
hangars. The SEC alleges that, in constructing the hangars, the 
underwriter, one of the investment bankers, and the developer 
misappropriated $2.75 million in bond proceeds. According to 
the SEC, these proceeds were used to pay excessive construction 
and property management fees, which were concealed from the 
Authority. Due to the non-disclosure of the unauthorized and 
excessive fees, the SEC contends that the 2007 and 2008 Official 
Statements contained material misstatements and omissions.

The SEC further alleges in its complaint that the Authority’s 
2008 Official Statement was false and misleading because, 
according to the SEC, it misstated the tax increment available to 
repay bondholders and the debt service ratio for the bonds. The 
SEC alleges that the calculations of the tax increment and debt 
service ratio were based on an improperly inflated $65 million 
valuation by the developer of the new airplane hangars.   

Finally, the SEC alleges that the underwriter and investment 
bankers falsely represented to investors that they had reviewed 
the Authority’s Official Statements as part of their due diligence 
efforts and that the information contained therein was complete 
and accurate. 

The SEC’s complaint is based on nine claims of securities 
law violations. The claims include securities fraud and aiding 
and abetting securities fraud against all of the defendants, as 
well as alleged violations and aiding and abetting violations of 
MSRB Rules G-17, G-27, and G-32 against the underwriter 
and investment bankers. The SEC is seeking civil penalties, 
disgorgement, and permanent injunctions against the defendants. 
The case is currently pending in the U.S. District Court for the 
Central District of California. 

Misleading Secondary Market Disclosures Related to Political 
Speech and Financial Reports 

In May 2013, the SEC charged a municipality with misleading 
investors about its financial health in the annual State of the 
City address, as well as in its financial and budget reports.iv 
This is the first SEC action against a state or local government 
based on statements made publicly, as opposed to in the required 
municipal bond disclosure documents. The action is also the 
first to cite the failure of a municipal securities issuer to post 
continuing disclosure information on the Electronic Municipal 
Market Access (EMMA) website as contributing to the SEC’s 
finding of fraud.

The SEC’s allegations relate both to general obligation bonds 
issued by the city and to debt for which the city acted as primary 
guarantor. The SEC order charged that the city’s 2007 annual 
financial report failed to include that the city had made $4 
million in guarantee payments on debt for a resource recovery 
facility (RRF).

Although the city had been repaid in 2007 from proceeds of a 
subsequent borrowing, the SEC alleged that the prior guaranty 
payments were an indicator of possible future debt guarantee 
payments required for the RRF. The SEC’s order also charged 
that the city’s 2008 financial report did not accurately reflect the 
likelihood of continued guarantee payments by the city or their 
effect on the city’s financial condition.

According to the SEC, the 2009 budget posted on the city’s 
website did not include the RRF debt guarantee payments the 
city knew would likely be required and misstated the city’s credit 
rating. The SEC further alleged that the city’s 2009 midyear fiscal 
report, intended to reflect the city’s budget-to-actual numbers, 
improperly omitted $2.3 million in RRF guarantee payments 
made by the city. The final public misstatement alleged by the 
SEC occurred in the State of the City address given by the 
Mayor in 2009 (an election year). According to the SEC, the 
Mayor improperly described the RRF financial difficulties as an 

22



SEC Municipal Market Enforcement 2014
3

“additional challenge” and an “issue that can be resolved” after it 
had become clear the city may be forced to make significant RRF 
debt guarantee payments.

The SEC claimed that the city failed to timely post its 2008, 
2009, 2010, and 2011 annual financial reports and certain 
event notices on EMMA as required by its continuing disclosure 
obligations as an issuer and a guarantor. As a result, according to 
the SEC, investors looked elsewhere for information about the 
city’s financial health, and what they found included material 
misrepresentations and omissions by the city.

Quoting 1994 Interpretive Guidance issued by the SEC, the 
order states that “[s]ince access by market participants to current 
and reliable information is uneven and inefficient, municipal 
issuers presently face a risk of misleading investors through public 
statements that may not be intended to be the basis of investment 
decisions, but nevertheless may be reasonably expected to reach 
the securities markets.” The SEC found the public statements 
by the city material, given the “total mix” of limited public 
information.

The SEC’s order considered remedial actions taken by the city, 
including developing written disclosure policies and procedures, 
designating a city administrator to file annual financial 
information and event notices with EMMA, and implementing 
an annual training program for city employees involved in the 
disclosure process. The city also agreed to post its disclosure 
policy on EMMA as well as on its website. The city consented 
to the SEC’s order without admitting or denying the allegations, 
and no monetary fines were imposed. 

Material Misstatements and Omissions in Official Statement 
and Annual Financials Related to Interfund Transfers

In July 2013, the SEC filed an enforcement action in federal 
court against a city and its former budget director alleging 
securities fraud in connection with the city’s 2007 and 2008 
annual financials and subsequent 2009 bond offerings. This 
lawsuit, which is the first suit the SEC has brought against a 
municipality for a violation of a cease-and-desist order, highlights 
the SEC’s continued increased scrutiny of the substance of 
primary and secondary municipal market disclosures as well as 
the related conduct of municipal officials.  

The SEC’s complaint against the city focused on alleged improper 
conduct—and the consequent annual financials and bond 
offering disclosures—involving interfund transfers by the city. 
The SEC alleged that, from 2007 to 2009, the city made transfers 
from capital project funds (which comprised monies restricted 
to specific purposes) to a general use fund to mask deficits in 
the general fund. The interfund transfers totaled $37.5 million, 
according to the SEC. The SEC asserted that these improper 
transfers falsely inflated the general fund balance to meet a reserve 
level requirement for that fund. Bolstering the city’s general fund 

in this manner led ultimately to more favorable ratings by credit 
rating agencies on the city’s 2009 bonds, according to the SEC. 

The SEC claimed that the city made numerous material 
misrepresentations and omissions about the interfund transfers 
in its bond offering documents and its 2007 and 2008 annual 
financials. This included the failure to disclose the full amount 
or effect of the transfers to the general fund’s budget and 
balance; the misstatement that transferred project funds were 
“unexpended” or “unused” when in fact the funds were allocated 
to and needed for specific projects; the failure to disclose that a 
portion of the transferred funds was restricted from interfund 
transfer; and the failure to disclose that the city had not adjusted 
its capital projects funds budget to reflect the transfers to the 
general fund.  

The SEC charged that the city’s former budget director arranged 
the improper transfers, misrepresented the true nature of transfers 
to city officials and others (including the rating agencies), and 
falsified justification for transfers in the city’s internal records. 
The SEC asserted that the improper transfers came to light when 
the city’s Office of Independent Auditor General issued a report 
in 2009 after conducting an annual compliance review. 

In its complaint, the SEC pleaded claims against both the city 
and former budget director for violations of Section 17(a) of 
the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 10(b) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 (and Rule 10b-5 thereunder), a claim 
against the former budget director for aiding and abetting the 
city’s violation of Section 10(b)/Rule 10b-5; and a claim against 
the city for violations of a 2003 cease-and-desist order due to 
prior violations of the anti-fraud provisions. The case is pending 
in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida. 
On December 27, 2013, the court denied the city’s motion to 
dismiss the SEC’s claims against it. 

Material Misstatements in Official Statement Related to 
Continuing Disclosure Representations

In July 2013, for the first time, the SEC issued a cease-and-
desist order charging a school district with falsely stating in 
2007 municipal bond offering documents that it was compliant 
with its continuing disclosure obligations. vi In a related action, 
the SEC charged the school district’s underwriter and its vice 
president with inadequate due diligence and supervision in failing 
to discover the school district’s lack of compliance. vii

In 2005, using the services of the underwriter, the school district 
issued $52 million in municipal bonds. In connection with the 
2005 transaction, as required by SEC Rule 15c2-12, the school 
district contractually agreed to provide annual financials as well 
as material event notices. In 2007 offering documents, the school 
district represented that it was compliant with its continuing 
disclosure undertakings. The school district, however, had not 
submitted any of the required annual financials or event notices. 
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The SEC charged that the school district violated Section 17(a)
(2) of the Securities Act, Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act, and 
SEC Rule 10b-5. As part of its settlement with the SEC, the 
school district agreed to remedial actions, including adopting 
written disclosure policies and implementing annual training for 
personnel involved in the bond offering and disclosure process.

In a related cease-and-desist order, the SEC charged that the 
underwriter and its vice president violated Section 17(a) of the 
Securities Act, Sections 10(b) and 15B(c)(1) of the Exchange 
Act, SEC Rules 10b-5 and 15c2-12, and MSRB Rule G-17 
by failing to discover that the school district was delinquent 
in its continuing disclosure obligations. The SEC also charged 
the underwriter with violating MSRB Rule G-20 by providing 
improper gifts and gratuities to issuer personnel, including 
lunches, golf trips, and tickets to Chicago Cubs games as well as 
Notre Dame football games. The SEC further alleged that the 
underwriter charged such expenses back to the school district 
as official statement printing and distribution costs. Without 
admitting or denying the SEC’s allegations, the underwriter 
agreed to pay approximately $580,000 to settle the charges and to 
enhance its disclosure and expense reimbursement policies. The 
underwriter’s vice president, also without admitting or denying 
the SEC’s allegations, agreed to pay approximately $48,000 
to settle the charges as well as to a one-year collateral bar and 
permanent supervisory bar. 

Material Misstatements and Omissions in Official Statement 
Related to Financial Obligations and Projections

In November 2013, the SEC announced that it has, for the first 
time, assessed a financial penalty against a municipal securities 
issuer. viii  The penalty arose from a settled administrative 
proceeding charging the issuer with negligently misleading 
investors in a bond offering that financed the construction of a 
regional events center and ice hockey arena. The SEC routinely 
has declined to impose penalties on municipal issuers on the 
ground that it does not want to impose penalties that must be 
paid by taxpayers, but in this case the SEC appears confident 
that the issuer can pay the penalty without taxpayer assistance. 
The settlement also is notable for the wide scope of transaction 
participants sanctioned. 

The SEC’s charges arose from a $41.77 million offering of Bond 
Anticipation Notes (BANs) by the Greater Wenatchee Regional 
Events Center Public Facilities District (District) in 2008. The 
BANs were to mature in 2011, with the principal to be repaid 
solely through the issuance of long-term bonds. By 2011, 
however, the District was unable to issue long-term refunding 
bonds, and consequently defaulted on the BANs. This occurred 
for two reasons: the events center’s revenue was insufficient 
to support a long-term take-out financing, and the District’s 
ability to issue long-term debt was constrained by the City of 
Wenatchee’s legal debt capacity of $19.3 million. 

Before the 2008 offering, the District hired an outside developer 
to develop and operate the events center. Over the course of the 
development and construction of the events center, the developer 
prepared a series of financial projections to be used both for 
budgeting purposes and for inclusion in the District’s Official 
Statement accompanying the BANs. An independent consultant 
reviewing the developer’s first two sets of projections, however, 
identified errors with the projections and raised concerns about 
the events center’s economic viability. 

The developer subsequently produced a new set of projections, 
which were not reviewed by the independent consultant, 
according to the SEC’s Order. After reviewing the new 
projections, the former Mayor of the City of Wenatchee and 
a senior staff member urged the developer to include more 
optimistic numbers in its projections, arguing that they were 
confident that the local citizens would support the events center. 
The developer then provided a set of revised projections, which 
were included in the Official Statement for the BANs.

According to the SEC, the Official Statement was materially false 
and misleading on several fronts: 

•  It failed to warn investors that the District’s obligation to pay 
   off the BANs could be constrained by the city’s debt limit. 

•  It wrongly stated there had been no independent reviews of 
   the financial projections for the events center, when, in fact, an 
   independent consultant had examined the projections twice 
   and questioned the project’s economic viability. 

•  It failed to inform investors that the Mayor and the senior 
   staffer had influenced the financial projections, rendering them 
   unduly optimistic. 

The District agreed to pay a $20,000 penalty and undertake 
remedial actions to settle the SEC’s charges. The SEC stated 
that it believes the penalty will be paid from the events center’s 
operating fund without directly affecting District taxpayers. In 
addition to the District, the SEC’s settled proceedings name 
the developer and its then-CEO, the underwriter and its lead 
investment banker, and the District’s senior staff member who 
certified the accuracy of the Official Statement. 

PUBLIC PENSION ACCOUNTING AND 
DISCLOSURE

Failure To Disclose Pension Plan Underfunding

In March 2013, the SEC charged a state with securities fraud 
for allegedly misleading investors by failing to disclose the 
systematic underfunding of its pension plans.ix  The SEC, which 
also announced a settlement of the case through a cease-and-
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desist order, alleged that the information was omitted from bond 
offering documents between 2005 and 2009. 

The SEC’s action is the latest development in its ongoing scrutiny 
of pension plan-related disclosures. It came more than two years 
after the SEC announced a similar action against a different 
state.x In that case, the SEC contended that the state failed 
to disclose in its bond offering documents that the state had 
discontinued its stated pension funding plans. This exacerbated 
the perennial underfunding of the state’s two largest state 
employee pension plans, the SEC alleged. 

In the 2013 case, the state consented to the cease-and-desist order 
without admitting or denying the SEC’s allegations. Importantly, 
the order provided that the state’s conduct was actionable as 
negligence; the SEC did not claim that the state’s conduct 
constituted intentional securities fraud. The SEC noted that the 
state had taken remedial actions, such as retaining disclosure 
counsel and effecting written disclosure controls, policies, and 
procedures.

Most states’ employee pension plan funding obligations are 
legislatively imposed, and this state’s is no exception. Beginning 
in 1995, the state Pension Funding Act sought to address 
pension funding issues and achieve 90 percent funding through 
a 50-year contribution schedule. According to the SEC’s order, 
those contribution calculations resulted in underfunded pension 
obligations, increased unfunded pension liability, and deferral of 
public pension contributions, which posed significant future risks 
to the state’s financial health. The SEC’s order noted that between 
1996 and 2010, unfunded pension liability increased by $57 
billion. 

In the offering documents, the state disclosed that its pension 
obligations are funded under a statutory plan and provided details 
of the plan. According to the SEC, however, the state failed to 
disclose that the plan could threaten its budget and financial 
condition, which in turn could have jeopardized the security of 
bondholders’ investments.

The SEC’s order also alleged that the state failed to provide 
investors with material information about amendments to the 
statutory plan. In particular, the SEC found that the state did not 
inform investors of the impact of legislatively enacted pension 
holidays that lowered contribution requirements in 2006 and 
2007. Consequently, these holidays increased the state’s unfunded 
pension liability and further pushed payment of the deferred 
portion of the contribution into the future. 

Here, as in the previous case against a state, the SEC did not seek 
monetary fines or penalties on the state or any individuals. 

Misrepresentation of Assets under Management

In April 2013, the SEC settled charges against the president 
and owner of an advisory firm in connection with its 
alleged overstatement to the California Public Employees’ 
Retirement System (CalPERS) of the advisory firm’s assets 
under management (AUM) in order to meet minimum adviser 
qualifications set by CalPERS.xi  The SEC further alleged that the 
president and owner subsequently used its selection as CalPERS’s 
adviser and overstated AUM to solicit business from other clients 
and also misrepresented its AUM in forms filed with the SEC on 
at least four occasions.

According to the SEC’s order, CalPERS issued an investment 
manager request for proposal (RFP) in 2008. CalPERS’s RFP 
required that applicants meet a $200 million AUM minimum as 
of December 31, 2007. The SEC alleged that the president and 
owner falsely certified that the advisory firm met this minimum, 
when in fact its AUM was $80 million at the close of 2007. The 
SEC’s order notes that, in several emails to employees of the 
advisory firm, the president and owner admitted that the advisory 
firm’s AUM did not meet CalPERS’s standards. According to the 
SEC, the advisory firm managed approximately $122 million 
for CalPERS at its peak. Furthermore, the SEC alleged that the 
president and owner informed, and encouraged others to inform, 
prospective clients that the advisory firm had been selected 
as CalPERS adviser and overstated the advisory firm’s AUM 
on at least 14 occasions to potential clients. The SEC’s order 
charged that such conduct by the president and owner violated 
the antifraud provisions of Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the 
Advisers Act.

The SEC’s order alleged that the president and owner 
inaccurately reported the advisory firm’s AUM in at least four 
forms ADV filed with the SEC between February 2008 and July 
2010. The SEC further alleged that the president and owner 
provided false information to SEC staff members regarding the 
advisory firm’s AUM and other related information during a 
routine exam in January 2011. The SEC’s order charged that such 
conduct violated Section 207 of the Advisers Act.

Without admitting or denying the SEC’s findings, the president 
and owner consented to the SEC’s order. The SEC ordered the 
president and owner to cease and desist from future Advisers 
Act violations. The president and owner was barred from the 
securities industry and ordered to pay disgorgement of $20,018, 
prejudgment interest of $1,680, and a penalty of $100,000. 

In another action related to CalPERS, the SEC is seeking an 
order against a former CalPERS CEO and a placement agent 
alleging they provided falsified documents to an investment 
firm to induce the firm to pay approximately $20 million in 
placement agent fees. The case is currently pending in the U.S. 
District Court for the District of Nevada. 
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Misappropriation of Pension Funds

In June 2013, the SEC charged an investment adviser and its 
principals with allegedly misappropriating approximately $3.1 
million from its client, the Police and Fire Retirement System of 
the City of Detroit (PFRS).xii  According to the SEC’s complaint, 
the misappropriated funds were used to purchase two California 
shopping malls.  

According to the SEC’s complaint, the investment adviser began 
managing approximately $140 million in properties owned by 
PFRS in 2004. In connection with managing PFRS’s assets, the 
investment adviser controlled a PFRS bank account containing 
rental income and refinancing proceeds generated by PFRS’s real 
estate assets, according to the SEC. The SEC alleges that in 2008, 
the investment adviser and its principals, without permission, 
used $400,000 from the PFRS account to put a down payment 
on two California shopping malls. The SEC further alleges 
that an additional $2.7 million was impermissibly used by the 
investment adviser and its principals to subsequently complete 
the purchase of the shopping malls.  

The SEC’s complaint alleges that in quarterly PFRS financial 
reports, as well as notices to PFRS regarding all fund transfers 
in the PFRS bank account provided by the investment adviser, 
the purchase of the shopping malls was never disclosed. The 
investment adviser principals also failed to disclose the purchase 
during their presentation at a PFRS board meeting to approve 
PFRS’s 2012 budget, according to the SEC. The SEC alleges the 
misappropriation of $3.1 million was not disclosed to PFRS until 
four years later, in 2012. 

The SEC’s complaint is based on violations of Sections 206(1) 
and 206(2) of the Investment Advisers Act. Without admitting 
or denying the SEC’s allegations, the investment adviser agreed to 
pay disgorgement in the amount of approximately $3.75 million 
and to be enjoined from further violations of the Advisers Act to 
settle the charges with the SEC. The settlement is subject to court 
approval. 

In 2012, the SEC filed a complaint against the same investment 
adviser alleging that the investment adviser provided lavish gifts 
to trustees of PFRS and the General Retirement System of the 
City of Detroit while seeking a $115 million investment from the 
pension funds.xiii The “pay-to-play” case is currently pending in 
the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan.

TAX
In May 2013, the SEC charged a municipality with fraud for 
allegedly failing to disclose improper arrangements with the 
developer of a city parking and retail project that put at risk 
the tax-exempt status of bonds held by investors.xiv  The SEC 
announced a settlement with the city through a cease-and-desist 
order.

According to the SEC’s order, the city entered into a lease 
agreement (the Lease) in 2002 with a for-profit developer to 
develop a mixed-use retail and public parking project. Under 
the Lease, the city incurred the costs of the parking structure 
portion of the project and maintained control over its operation, 
maintenance, and revenue. The limited role of the developer was 
key to the project’s eligibility for tax-exempt financing, according 
to the SEC. The city received a $6.5 million loan to finance the 
project from proceeds of tax-exempt bonds issued by the Florida 
Municipal Loan Council (FMLC) in 2002. In connection with 
the loan, the SEC alleged the city represented in a tax certificate 
that bond proceeds would not be used for the retail portion of 
the project and that the project would be operated in accordance 
with IRS regulations. According to the SEC’s order, however, the 
city subsequently loaned $2.5 million of the bond proceeds to 
the developer (the Developer Loan) without the knowledge of the 
FMLC or bond counsel. 

Later in 2002, the city Commission voted not to move forward 
with the project and the developer sued the city, according to 
the SEC’s order. The SEC alleges that the Lease was revised as 
part of negotiations to settle the lawsuit to provide, among other 
revisions, that the city would lease both the retail and the parking 
portion of the project to the developer as well as share parking 
profits with the developer (the Lease Revisions).

According to the SEC’s order, in 2006 the city failed to disclose 
information to the FMLC about the Developer Loan and the 
Lease Revisions in connection with the FMLC’s issuance of an 
additional series of tax-exempt bonds, resulting in an inaccurate 
2006 tax certification. The SEC alleged that bond proceeds were 
used to loan an additional $5.5 million to the city. Furthermore, 
the SEC alleged the city failed to disclose to the FMLC the 
Developer Loan and the Lease Revisions in annual certifications, 
which included a certification by the city that the tax-exempt 
status of the bonds had not been affected by any events. 

The SEC’s order found that the city’s failure to disclose the 
Developer Loan and Lease Revisions was material because, if 
such actions by the city caused the interest on the 2002 and 
2006 bonds to become taxable, investors could be subject to tax 
penalties. Furthermore, investors trading the bonds relied on their 
tax-exempt status for pricing purposes and investment decisions, 
according to the SEC.

As part of its settlement with the SEC, the city agreed to 
undertake remedial efforts, including hiring an independent 
consultant to review the city’s disclosure policies and procedures 
and help implement disclosure compliance training programs. 
The SEC did not impose any monetary fines on the city. In a 
related settlement, the city settled possible tax-exempt issues 
with the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to its Voluntary 
Compliance Agreement Program. 
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Ballard Spahr’s Municipal Securities Regulation and Enforcement Group helps municipal market participants navigate a rapidly evolving 
regulatory, investigative, and enforcement environment, enabling them to anticipate and address compliance issues and respond effectively  
to investigations when necessary.

Our attorneys provide representation in proceedings involving the SEC, the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (MSRB), the U.S. 
Department of Justice (DOJ), the Financial Services Regulatory Authority (FINRA), and state securities commissions.

For further information, please contact John C. Grugan at 215.864.8226 or gruganj@ballardspahr.com, or Tesia N. Stanley at  
801.517.6825 or stanleyt@ballardspahr.com.
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